Total
carrying
amount

$M

Weighted average
effective interest

rate
%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 446.3 - - 446.3 4.55%*

Receivables - - 244.8 244.8 -

Derivative financial instruments - - 6.1 6.1 -

Security deposits - - 4.4 4.4 -

Total financial assets 446.3 - 255.3 701.6 -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables - - 397.8 397.8 -

Contingent consideration - - 154.8 154.8 -

Lease liabilities - 459.8 - 459.8 -

Chattel Mortgage - 2.9 - 2.9 4.55%

Acquisition Financing 317.7 317.7 14.10%

Insurance premium funding - 3.0 - 3.0 2.30%

Total financial liabilities - 783.4 552.6 1336.0 -

* 4.55% based on cash rate of 4.35% plus 0.20% margin per NAB

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk. This sensitivity demonstrates
the effect on the current period’s results and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

As at 31 December 2024, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate would be as follows:

Increase in interest rate by 1% Decrease in interest rate by 1%

31 December 2024
Carrying amount

$M
Profit or loss

$M
Equity

$M
Profit or loss

$M
Equity

$M

Cash and cash equivalents 288.9 2.9 2.9 (2.9) (2.9)

Term loan 315.0 (3.2) (3.2) 3.2 3.2

Tax charge of 30% - 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.1)

After tax increase/(decrease) - (0.2) (0.2) 0.2 0.2

Increase in interest rate by 1% Decrease in interest rate by 1%

31 December 2023
Carrying amount

$M
Profit or loss

$M
Equity

$M
Profit or loss

$M
Equity

$M

Cash and cash equivalents 446.3 4.5 4.5 (4.5) (4.5)

Tax charge of 30% - (1.4) (1.4) 1.4 1.4

After tax increase/(decrease) - 3.1 3.1 (3.1) (3.1)

22 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements (CONTINUED)

93Stanmore  |  Annual Report 2024

(f)	 Fair values

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for
disclosure purposes. AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the
following fair value measurement hierarchy:

a)	 quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1);

b)	� inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly